Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03-09) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 03/31/2009)

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
	Name:Downey + Rippe, LLC
Bruce M. Rippe	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	Street Address: 18 Red Ock Drive City: Batesville State: IN Country: USA Zip: 47006
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ⊠ Yes ☐ No
A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers at 5. Name and address to whom correspondence	B. Patent No.(s) ached? Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patents
concerning document should be mailed:	involved: 1
Name: James C, Eaves, Jr.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40
Internal Address: 3500 National City Tower	★ Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 101 S. Fifth Street	Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: Louisville	8. Payment Information
State: <u>ky</u> Zip: <u>40202</u>	
Phone Number: (502) 587-3724	Deposit Account Number _50-0976
Fax Number: (502) 540-2263	
Email Address: jce@gdm.com	Authorized User Name Brian W. Chellaren
9. Signature: Brien W. Cleffer Signature	July 13, 2010 Date
Brian W. Chellgren Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0/40, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

PATENT

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION AND OF LETTERS PATENT

Whereas, I, Bruce M. Rippe, of 18 Red Oak Drive, Batesville, Indiana 47006, have invented certain improvements in a mattress and bed deck cover, (hereinafter "Invention") and am filing a U.S. patent application therefor ("Application"); and

Whereas, Downey + Rippe, LLC, of 18 Red Oak Drive, Batesville, IN 47006, a Delaware limited liability company, (hereinafter "Downey + Rippe"), desires to acquire my entire right, title and interest in said Application and in said Invention, and in any United States or foreign patents to be obtained therefor;

Now therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Downey + Rippe, the entire right, title and interest in said Application and in said Invention disclosed therein for the United States of America and all countries foreign thereto, including rights of priority under the International Convention of Paris (1883) as amended and the entire right, title, and interest in and to any and all patent applications, patents, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, and reissues based thereon which may be filed or granted therefor in the United States or any foreign country.

l also agree that Downey + Rippe may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said Invention, and I agree to cooperate with said Downey + Rippe and to execute without additional consideration any additional documents as deemed necessary by said Downey + Rippe to apply for or maintain patents or other legal protection for said Invention in any country of the world.

PATENT REEL: 025642 FRAME: 0833

I hereby authorize and request the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any Letters Patent granted upon said Invention set forth in said Application to said Downey + Rippe.

Executed this the 9th day of July, 2010, at Naturell , July (city, state).

STATE OF In Diana) ss: COUNTY OF Ripley)

Before me personally appeared Bruce M. Rippe, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed this ______ day of July, 2010.

My Commission expires: Aug 15, 2016

Dione atlebura

(Seal)

RECORDED: 01/14/2011

PATENT REEL: 025642 FRAME: 0834